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Court File No.: CV-18-00603648-00CP
ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:
KIONNA HORNER

Plaintiff

-and -

PRIMARY RESPONSE INC. and GARDA CANADA SECURITY CORPORATION
Defendants
PROCEEDING UNDER THE CLASS PROCEEDING ACT, 1992
AFFIDAVIT OF TANYA ATHERFOLD-DESILVA
(Sworn January 16, 2019)

I, Tanya Atherfold-Desilva, of the City of Brampton, Province of Ontario, MAKE
OATH AND SAY:

L,

1. 1 am a law clerk with the law firm of Goldblatt Partners LLP".TE‘-E-'GP’; or “Class
Counsel”), counsel for the plaintiff in this action, and as such I have direct knowledge of the
matters to which I hereinafter depose in this affidavit. Where the information in this affidavit

is not based on my direct knowledge, but is based upon information and belief from other

sources, I have stated the source of that information and I believe that information to be true.

CLASS ACTION REGISTRATIONS

2. GP  maintains a  website for this class action located at
https://primaryresponseclassaction.com, where putative class members are encouraged to

submit their contact information to Class Counsel, as well as details about their employment
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history with Primary Response. This information is then compiled into a centralized registrant
database which I review regularly. As of the swearing of this affidavit, the registrant database

currently includes 74 unique registrants. We continue to receive registrations on a regular

basis.
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
3. GP made requests under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act for

records of the Ontario Ministry of Labour (“MOL”) relating to Primary Response. Copies of

our requests and correspondence with the MOL are marked collectively as Exhibit “A”.

4. In response to our requests, the MOL provided copies of inspection documents, lists of
employment standards claims and appeals, applications and correspondence with respect to
excess hours and overtime averaging, and a log of comments by MOL staff. Copies of the
documents provided by the MOL on October 16, 2018 and December 17, 2018 are marked

collectively as Exhibit “B” (the “FOI documents™).

5. According to the FOI documents, there was an inspection report dated June 22, 2017
which found contraventions with respect to payment of wages, overtime pay, public holidays,
hours of work, vacation pay, deductions from wages, and resulted in a compliance order.
There were a total of 46 employment standards claims against Primary Response for the
period at issue (August 6, 2016 to the date of the request, September 14, 2018), and 16

-appeals.
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6. The FOI documents reveal the following with respect to applications under s. 17.1 of

the Employment Standards Act, 2000 (“ESA4”) for excess hours approval:

Security Dispatchers/Communications Guards (50)

‘Date'of Application | Classifications Sought “~*". " - o | Approved/Denied’ "
November 18,2013 | Security Guards (1300) 55 hours per week
approved November 26,
Mobile Security Guards and Supervisors (150) 2013 for a three year
period to November 26,
Security Dispatchers/Communications Guards (50) | 2016
March 31, 2016 Security Guards (1400) 55 hours per week
approved April 12, 2016
Mobile Security Guards and Supervisors (200) for a three year period to
April 12,2019

7. The FOI documents reveal the following with respect to applications under s. 22.1 of

the ES4 for overtime averaging approval.

Date of Application: | Classifications SOaght, T+ " % /" .. |-Approved/Denied ~
November 19, 2012 | Security Guards (1500) Approved November 26,
2012
Mobile Guards and Supervisors (50)
Dispatchers (30)
July 28,2014 Security Guards (1500) Approved August 5, 2014
for a two year period to
Mobile Security Guards and Supervisors (70) August 4,2016
Communications Operatives/Dispatchers (40)
June 20, 2017 Security Guards (1500) Denied December 14,
2017

Mobile Security Guards and Supervisors (65)

Communications Operatives/Dispatchers (30)
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UNIONIZATION

8. Class counsel, Christine Davies, has provided me with copies of two decisions of the
Ontario Labour Relations Board (“OLRB”) dated March 22, 2018 and July 13, 2018
(collectively the “OLRB decisions”), marked as Exhibits “C” and “D”, addressing the
purchase of Primary Response by Garda Canada Security Corporation (“Garda”) and the
subsequent unionization of Primary Response. A copy of the Garda-USW collective
agreement, with a term of July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2018, provided to me by Davies, is marked
as Exhibit “E”. The proposed class definition set out in the Statement of Claim excludes

employees employed under a collective agreement.

TORONTO STAR ARTICLE
9. An August 24, 2018 Toronto Star article by Sara Mojtehedzadeh entitled “Class-action

suit alleges security guards stiffed on wages, overtime” is marked as Exhibit “F”.

10. I swear this affidavit in support of a motion for certification of this action as a class

proceeding and for no other or improper purpose.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Toronto, in

7197

the Province of Ontario, this 16" day of January, /W

2019. .
! > Tanya Athdrfold-Desilva

A Commissioner for tikihg Affidavits (or as may be) J

Helen Falbo. 2 Commission, etp.,
Province of Omario for Gojdbiatt
Partners LLP Bamistars and Sollcitors.
Expires November 10, 2021.
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Christine Davies

» G O L D B LATT Direct Line: 416.979.4055
) Fax: 416.591.7333

cdavies@goldblattpartners.com
Our File No. 18-1217
L]

September 14, 20138

Via E-mail (james.houston@ontaio.ca and jude.gurudevan@ontario.ca)
Via Regular Mail

Freedom of Information & Privacy Office
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400 University Avenue, 10th F1,, This is Exhibit "A" to the Affidavit of
Toronto, ON Tanya Atherfold-Desilva, sworn before
M7A 1T7 me this J0" day of January, 2019.
Att’n: Mr. James Houston and Mr. Jude

Gurudevan

To Whom it May Concern:

Re: Ministry of Labour Records re: Employment Standards Act, 2000 and Primary
Response Inc.

For the period August 6, 2016 to present, we request copies of any and all correspondence,
submissions, emails, letters, affidavits, memoranda, witness statements, notes, reports,
transmissions, certificates, notifications, notices, or materials relating to employment standards
investigations, inspections, blitzes, complaints, prosecutions, orders and convictions with respect
to compliance with or violations of or potential violations of the Employment Standards Act,
2000 by Primary Response Inc.

We request a copy of the overtime averaging agreement under s. 22.1 of the Employment
Standards Act, 2000 between Primary Response Inc. and the Director of Employment Standards
that expired August 5, 2016, copies of any applications for overtime averaging agreements made
by Primary Response Inc. to the Director of Employment Standards for the period 2013-present,
any records relating to communications between Primary Response Inc. and the Director of
Employment Standards concerning the issue of overtime averaging agreements for the period
2013-present, and any records of the Director of Employment Standards' consideration or
evaluation of Primary Response Inc.'s overtime averaging applications or agreements from 2013-
present.

I Goldblatt Partners LLP - Lawyers - 416-877-6070 - www.goldblattpariners.com
20 Dundas St. W., Suite 1039, Toronto, ON M5G 2C2
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PARTNERS

We also request copies of any applications by Primary Response Inc. to the Director of
Employment Standards with respect to excess hours under s. 17.1 of the Employment Standards
Act, 2000 for the period 2013-present; copies of any approved applications of Primary Response
under s. 17.1 for the period 2013-present; any records relating to communications between
Primary Response Inc. and the Director of Employment Standards concerning the issue of excess
hours agreements for the period 2013-present, and any records of the Director of Employment
Standards’ consideration or evaluation of Primary Response Inc.’s excess hours applications or
agreements from 2013-present.

A cheque for $5 is enclosed.
Pléase do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns at 416-979-4055.
Sincerely,

Clnn B

Christine Davies
CD:lt/cope 343
Encl.

F:\18-1217\01192061.D0CX

I Goldblatt Partners LLP - Lawyers - 416-977-6070 - www.goldblattpartners.com
20 Dundas St. W., Suite 1039, Toronto, ON M5G 2C2
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Tanya Atherfold

From: Houston, James (MOL) <James.Houston@ontario.ca>

Sent: September 18, 2018 8:53 AM

To: Louisa Tsa

Cc: Andreiev, Raluca (MOL)

Subject: RE: Ministry of Labour Records re: Employment Standards Act, 2000 and Primary Response
Inc.

Good morning, Louisa.

This is to confirm receipt of your email and attachment.

As of yesterday, we still hadn’t received the material via mail.

Once received we will open an access request file, and contact your firm.

Thanks,
James

James Houston, CIPP/C | Program Adviser

Freedom of Information & Privacy Office | Ontario Ministry of Labour
400 University Ave, 10th Fl | Toronto ON | M7A 1T7

T: 416-326-4885 | F: 416-314-8749

E: jaxnes.houston@ontario.ca | W: www.labour.gov.on.ca/ english /about/foi.php

From: Louisa Tsa [mailto:ltsa@goldblattpartners.com] On Behalf Of Christine Davies

Sent: 14-Sep-18 4:16 PM

To: Houston, James (MOL) <James.Houston@ontario.ca>; Gurudevan, Jude (MOL) <Jude.Gurudevan@ontario.ca>
Subject: Ministry of Labour Records re: Employment Standards Act, 2000 and Primary Response Inc.

Please see the attached correspondence w/o enc.

Original letter + enclosed cheque are being delivered to you by regular mail.

Louisa Tsa

Legal Assistant to Christine Davies and Louis Century
T 416.979.6874

F 416.591.7333

E ltsa@qgoldblatipartners.com

‘@ GOLDBLATT
sl PARTNERS

20 Dundas Street W., Suite 1039
Toronto ON M5G 2C2
www.goldblattpartners.com

THIS E-MAIL MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION WHICH IS PROTECTED
1



BY LEGAL PRIVILEGE. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY 801
= NOTIFY US BY REPLY E-MAIL OR BY TELEPHONE (COLLECT IF NECESSARY), DELETE THIS
E-MAIL AND DESTROY ANY COPIES.



Ministry of Labour

Freedom of
Information and
Privacy Protection
Office

400 University Ave
10th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 177

Telephone : (416) 326-7786
Fax: (416) 314-8748

0CT g9 2018

Ms. Christine Davies
Goldblatt Partners LLP .

20 Dundas St. W.
Suite 1039

Toronto, ON M5G 2C2

Dear Ms. Davies:

Ministére du Travail

Bureau de I'accés a I'information etde [a
protection de la vie privée

400, avenue Université,
10e étage

Toronto (Ontario)

M7A 1T7

Téléphone : (416) 326-7786
Télécopieur : (416) 314-8749

(\y‘ 802
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0CT 11 5018
QOLNBLATT PARTNERS 1y p

Our File — Notre référence
G-2018-00664 / LAM

Your File — Votre référence

I am responding to your request made under the Freedom of Information and Protfection

of Privacy Act (FIPPA) for access to the following information as clarified on September

20, 2018:

a) A Brief Employment Summary of all employment standards claims filed against
Primary Response Inc. for the time period from August 6, 2016 to present;

b) Copies of all inspection reports concerning Primary response Inc. created during-
ministry Inspection Blitz's concerning the Employment Standards Act (ESA),
2000 along with any compliance tools issued for any of the blitz's from August 6,

2016 to present;

c) A Iistihg of all prosecutions with respect to violations of the ESA by Primary =
Response in from August 6, 2016 to present; W

AR

d) Copy of the overtime averaging agreement under section 22.1 between Primary
Response Inc. and the Director of Employment Standards that expired August 5,

2016;

e) Copies of any app
Response Inc. to t

to present;

lications for overtime averaging agreements made by Primary
he Director of Employment Standards for the period from 2013
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f) Any records relating to communications between Primary Response Inc. and the
Director of Communications considering the issue over overtime averaging

agreements for the period 2013 to present;

g) Any records of the Director of Employment Standards consideration of evaluation
of Primary Response Inc.’s overtime averaging applications or agreements from
2013 to present;

h) Copies of any applications by Primary Response Inc. to the Director of
Employment Standards with respect to excess hours under s. 17.1 for the period
2013 to present;

i) Copies of any approved applications of Primary Response Inc. under s.17.1 for
the period 2013 to present;

j) Any records relating to communications between Primary Response Inc. and the
Director of Employment Standards concerning the issue of excess hours
agreements for the period 2013 fo present; and

k) Any records of the Director of Employment Standards consideration or evaluation
of Primary Response Inc.’s excess hours applications or agreements from 2013
to present.

This is to inform you that access will be granted in part to the records. Some information
contained in the records is protected from release under the FIPPA.

It will be necessary to sever the names of sixteen claimants and the claim numbers of four
individuals pursuant to the personal privacy provisions in section 21 of FIPPA.

Please note that that searches conducted by the ministry's Legal Services Branch found no

record of any prosecutions under the ESA concerning Primary Response Inc. However, a

listing of 16 appeals concerning the company during the requested timeframe will be
provided to you.

The final fee for the requested records is $14.00, as itemized in the enclosed fee
statement. Enclosed is a copy of section 57 of the Act and the relevant regulations.

To proceed with your request, we require your written acceptance of this fee and cheque or
money order made payable to the Minister of Finance. Please quote the file number G-
2018-00664 / LAM. Upon our receipt of your acceptance and payment, the records will be

forwarded to you.

Under section 50(1) of FIPPA, you may request that the Information and Privacy
Commissioner review this decision. Please note that you have 30 days from the receipt of
this letter to request a review. Please be aware that there is a $25 appeal fee. The
Commissioner's office is located at 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1400, Toronto Ontario, M4W

1A8, and can be reached by phone at 416-326-3333.

803
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If confirmation to proceed with a request is not received within 30 days from the date ofa
fee letter, it is our practice to administratively close our file as it is assumed that the
requester is no longer.interested in the records.

If you have any questions, please contact Program Advisor, Larissa Migus at 416-326-
9112.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Kamini Heeralal-Khan
Manager (A)

Enclosure
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The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

57 Fees
(1) A head shall require the person who makes a request for access to a record to pay

fees in the amounts prescribed by the regulations for,
(a) the costs of every hour of manual search required to locate a record;

(b) the costs of preparing the record for disclosure;

(c) computer and other costs incurred in locating, retrieving, processing and copying a
record;

(d) shipping costs; and
(e) any other costs incurred in responding to a request for access to a record. 1996, c. 1,
Sched. K, s. 11 (1).

(2) Repealed: 1996, c. 1, Sched. K, s. 11 (1).

Estimate of costs
(3) The head of an institution shall, before giving access to a record, give the person
requesting access a reasonable estimate of any amount that will be required to be paid

under this Act that is over $25. R.S.0. 1990, c. F.31, s. 57 (3).

Waiver of payment
(4) A head shall waive the payment of all or any part of an amount required to be paid
under subsection (1) if, in the head's opinion, it is fair and equitable fo do so after

considering,

(a) the extent to which the actual cost of processing, collecting and copying the record
varies from the amount of the payment required by subsection (1);

(b) whether the payment will cause a financial hardship for the person requesting the
record;

(c) whether dissemination of the record will benefit public health or safety; and

(d) any other matter prescribed in the regulations. R.S.0. 1990, c. F.31, s. 57 (4); 1996,
c. 1, Sched. K, s. 11 (2).

Review
(5) A person who is required to pay a fee under subsection (1) may ask the Commissioner

to review the amount of the fee or the head’s decision not to waive the fee. R.S.0. 1990,
c. F.31, s. 57 (5); 1996, c. 1, Sched. K, s. 11 (3). :

Disposition of fees
(6) The fees provided in this section shall be paid and distributed in the manner and at the

times prescribed in the regulations. 1996, c. 1, Sched. K, s. 11 (4).

Regulation 460 / 823
Fees for General Records Requests
Search time: $7.50 per 15 minutes required to search and retrieve
records
Record preparation: $7.50 per 15 minutes required to prepare records for

release (2 min. per page)
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Photocopying:
Computer programming:

Floppy disks:
Shipping costs:

$.0.20 per page

$15.00 per 15 minutes if needed to develop a program to
retrieve information

$10.00 per disk

Actual cost of shipping, and any other costs incurred in
responding to a request for access fo a record.

Fees for Personal Information Requests

Photocopying:
Computer programming:

Floppy disks:
Shipping costs:

$.0.20 per page
$15.00 per 15 minutes if needed to develop a program to
retrieve information

$10.00 per disk
Actual cost of shipping, and any other costs incurred in

responding to a request for access to a record.
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. :Invoice

Fee Invoice

Page 1 of 1 807

Ms. Christine Davies 09-10-2018
20 Dundas St. W. Suite 1032
Toronto, Ontario
M5G 262
CANADA
Request Number: G-2018-00664 Invoice Number: INV-00728
Request Date: 18-09-2018
item Quantity Units Unit Price Unit Total
Application Fee 0.00 §.00
Reproduction {e.g., Photocopy and Computer Print Outs) 70.00 per page 0.20 14.00
Sub-Total: 18,00
Payment Received {5.00)
Sub-Total: (5.00)
Total: 14.00
Amount Due: 14.00
DETACH HERE
To ensure proper credit, please retum this portion with your payment.
Request Number: (G-2018-00664
Invoice Number: INV-00728
Amount Due: 14.00

Make check payable to; Minister of Finance

Malil to:
400 University Ave 10th Floor Toronto, Ontario M7A 1T7

https://ws.fol.mol.gov.on.ca/Privasoft/AccessPro/Reports/GenerateReport.aspx?Commit=... 1 0/09/2018



o

Christine Davies

= GOLDBLATT v L 17007

cdavies@goldblattpartners.com
P R T E R Our File No. 18-1217
——

October 11, 2018

Via Regular Mail

Freedom of Information & Privacy Office
Ministry of Labour

400 University Avenue, 10th FL,,
Toronto, ON

M7A 1T7

To Whom it May Concern:

Re: Kionna Horner and Primary Response Inc., Ministry of Labour Records
Your File: G-2018-00664 / LAM
Request Number: G-2018-00664
Invoice Number: INV-00728

Further to your letter of October.9, 2018, please be advised that we would like to proceed with
our request. Enclosed please find our cheque for $14.00 payable to the Minister of Finance
representing the final fee as required.

We clarify that item f) in your letter relates to communications with the Director of Employment
Standards.

Sincerely,

Clon B

Christine Davies
CD:lt/cope 343
Encl.

F:\18-1217\01204895.00CX

Il Goldblatt Partners LLP - Lawyers - 416-977-6070 - www.goldblattpartners.com
20 Dundas St. W., Suite 1039, Toronto, ON M5G 2C2
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Ministry of Labour

Freedom of Information and
Privacy Protection Office

400 Unlversity Ave
40th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M7A1T7

Telephone ; (416) 326-7786
Fax: (416) 314-8749

\

Bt 16 2018)

Ms. Christine Davies
Goldblatt Partners LLP

20 Dundas St. W.
Suite 1039

Toronto, ON M5G 2C2

Dear Ms. Davies:

Ministére du Travail

Bureau de l'accés & l'information et
de la protection de la vie privée

400, avenue Université,
10e etage

Toronto (Ontario)

M7A 1T7

Téléphone : (416) 326-7786
Télécopieur : (416) 314-8749

E@E@EW]E@
0CT 27 7018

GOLDBLATT PARTNERS LLP

'Py_>
L/ Ontario

Our File — Notre référence
G-2018-00664 / LAM

Your File - Votre référence

This will acknowledge receipt of your fee of $14.00 under the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act (FIPPA) for a copy of the following Ministry of Labour

records:

a) A Brief Employment Summary of all employment standards claims filed against
Primary Response Inc. for the time period from August 6, 2016 to present;

b) Copies of all inspection reports

concerning Primary response Inc. created during

ministry Inspection Blitz's concerning the ESA along with any compliance tools
issued for any of the blitz's from August 6, 2016 to present;

c) A listing of all prosecutions with respect to violations of the ESA by Primary

Response in from August 8, 2016 to present;

d) Copy of the overtime averaging agreement under section 22.1 between Primary

Response Inc. and the Director of Employment Standards that expired August 5,

2016;

e) Copies of any applications for overtime averaging agreements made by Primary

Response Inc. to the Director of Employment Standards for the period from 2013

to present;

f) Any records relating to communications between Primary Response Inc. and the

Director of Communications considering the issue over overtime averaging
agreements for the period 2013 to present;

809
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g) Any records of the Director of Employment Standards consideration of evaluation
of Primary Response Inc.’s overtime averaging applications or agreements from
2013 to present;

h) Copies of any applications by Primary Response Inc. to the Director of
Employment Standards with respect to excess hours under s. 17.1 for the period

2013 to present;

i) Copies of any approved applications of Primary Response Inc. under s.17.1 for
the period 2013 to present;

i) Any records relating to communications between Primary Response Inc. and the
Director of Employment Standards concerning the issue of excess hours
agreements for the period 2013 to present and :

k) Any records of the Director of Employment Standards consideration or evaluation
of Primary Response Inc.’s excess hours applications or agreements from 2013

to present.

Apart from the exemptions noted in our decision letter of October 9, 2018, copies of the
requested records are enclosed. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at 416-326-9112.
Sincerely,

O/Wﬁ ”/{/‘[ '6/J’

Larissa Migus
Program Advisor

Enclosure
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Christine Davies

» G O L D B L ATT Direct Line: 416.979.4055
Fax: 416.591.7333
cdavies@goldblattpartners.com
PA RT N E R S Our File No. 18-1217
E ]

November 8, 2018

Via Facsimile (416.314.8749)

Ms. Larissa Migus

FOI Program Adviser

Freedom of Information and Privacy Office
Ministry of Labour

400 University Avenue, 10th Floor
Toronto ON M7A 1T7

Dear Ms. Migus:

Re: Kionna Horner and Primafy Response Inc., Ministry of Labour Records
Your File: G-2018-00664 / LAM

Thank you for providing copies of documents on October 16, 2018 in response to our request
dated September 14, 2018. We are writing to follow up and request the following additional
documents arising out of our request.

Thank you for providing us with Inspection Report 90019467, and the related Compliance Order
and Reasons for Decision 80052106-CO. Please also provide us with any documents
reviewed/considered by the investigator, documents submitted by the employer, notes of
investigator, communications between investigator and Primary Response. We consider this to
fall within the previous request: “For the period August 6, 2016 to present, we request copies of
any and all correspondence, submissions, emails, letters, affidavits, memoranda, witness
statements, notes, reports, transmissions, certificates, notifications, notices, or materials relating
to employment standards investigations, inspections, blitzes, complaints, prosecutions, orders
and convictions with respect to compliance with or violations of or potential violations of the
Employment Standards Act, 2000 by Primary Response Inc.”

We note that in the Compliance Order 80052106-CO, there was a reference to Primary Response
performing a voluntary self-audit for the period 2016/11/28 to 2017/06/16, with a payment to be

I Goldblatt Partners LLP - Lawyers - 416-977-6070 - www.goldblattpartners.com
20 Dundas St. W., Suite 1039, Toronto, ON M5G 2C2
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made to employees. Please provide us with any documents, records, emails, correspondence,
notes, transmissions, memoranda, letters, witness statements, transmissions or other materials
pertaining to the self-audit or the additional pay by Primary Response in relation to Compliance
Order 80052106-CO.

With respect to the list of appeals provided, please provide the file numbers, the dates of the
appeals, and the standard(s) at issue in the appeals.

Thank you for providing a copy of the application dated June 20, 2017 under s. 22.1 of the ES4.
Please also provide copies of any correspondence reflecting whether the application was
approved or denied, as well as any records of the Director of Employment Standards’
consideration or evaluation of the application (e.g. memos or other notes or analysis), as
requested in our initial letter of September 14, 2018.

Please provide us with a copy of the approval for application 60037524, which was missing from
the materials previously provided.

With the materials previously provide, there was a single page sheet showing what appeared to
be a log of comments by MOL staff. The log sheet reflects that there was a recommendation to
revoke the approval for application 60050117. Please provide us with any documents pertaining
to the Ministry of Labour’s consideration of revoking the approval for application 60050117,
including any memoranda, notes, records, notifications, submissions, emails, or correspondence.
Please confirm whether application 60050117 was revoked and if so, on what date. In addition,
the log entry recommending revocation of the approval for application 60050117 refers to a
“document attached” — please provide us with a copy of this document.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
Oloon P

Christine Davies
CD:lt/cope 343

F:\18-1217\01217724.D0CX

Bl Goldblatt Partners LLP - Lawyers - 416-977-6070 - www.goldblattpartners.com
20 Dundas St. W., Suite 1039, Toronto, ON M5G 2C2
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Ministry of Labour Ministére du Travail (\, v

Freedom of Bureau de l'acces a linformationetdela = >

Information and protection de la vie privée e
L/~ Ontario
Office

400 University Ave 400, avenue Université, :

10th Floor 10e étage

Taronto, Ontario Toranto (Ontario)

M7A1T7 M7A1T7

Telephone : (416) 326-7786 Téléphone : (416) 326-7786

Fax: (416) 314-8749 Télécopleur : (416) 314-8749

Our File— Notre référence

G-2018-00815 / LAM
Your File - Votre référence

DEC 96 2513
Ms. Christine Davies :
Goldblatt Pariners LLP I&E@EHVE@

20 Dundas St. W. : BEC 10 2018

Suite 1039
Toronto, ON M5G 2C2 GBLBBEATT FARTHERG L

Dear Ms. Davies:

| am responding to your request made under the Freedom of Information and Protection
of Privacy Act (FIPPA) as a follow up to Access Request G-2018-00664 relating to
Primary Response Inc. for the following records:

1) Re: Inspection Report 90019467 and Compliance Order 80052106-CO

a) All documents reviewed/considered by the investigator in relation to this report
and order;

b) All documents submitied by the employer;

. c) Any notes by the investigator; and
d) Any communications between the investigator and Primary Response Inc.
2) Re: Conipliance Order 80052106-CO

a) All records relating to the self-audit or the additional pay by Primary Response
Inc. in relation to the order

3) A copy of the application dated June 20, 2017 under s. 22.1 of the ESA was
provided. The requester would also like (Application 60055521)

a) All copies of any records reflecting whether the application was approved or
denied; and

b) Any records of the Director of Employment Standards consideration or evaluation
of the application (notes, memos, efc.)




-92.

4) A copy of the approval for application 60037524

5) In one of the records that was provided as a responsive record during the
first request there was a recommendation to revoke the approval for
application 60050117

a) All records pertaining to the Ministry's decision of revoking the approval for
60050117;

b) Confirmation whether the application was revoked and if so on what date; and

¢) The document also refers to an “attached document’. The requester requires
this document.

6) With respect to the list of appeals provided in the previous requests,
provide the file numbers, the dates of the appeals, and the standard(s) at
issue in the appeals.

This is to inform you that access will be granted in part to the records. Some information
contained in the records is protected from release under FIPPA.

It will be necessary to withhold and sever the following information pursuant to the personal
privacy provisions in section 21 of FIPPA:

1) The names of several claimants;

2) The claim numbers of several individuals;

3) The payroll audit results of several individuals; and

4) The statement of earnings and deductions of numerous individuals.

For Part 5 of your request, the ministry's Employment Practices Branch has confirmed that
the Director did not render a decision on the recommendation for revocation, and
accordingly there are no records. The application was not revoked. A copy of the document
recommendation for revocation will be provided.

The final fee for the requested records is $16.60, as itemized in the enclosed fee
statement, Enclosed is a copy of section 57 of the Act and the relevant regulations
regarding fees. To proceed with your request, we require your written acceptance of this
fee and cheque or money order made payable to the Minister of Finance. Please quote the
file number G-2018-00815 / LAM. Upon our receipt of your acceptance and payment, the
records will be forwarded to you. :

Under section 50(1) of FIPPA, you may request that the Information and Privacy
Commissioner review this decision. Please note that you have 30 days from the receipt of
this letter to request a review. Please be aware that there is a $25 appeal fee. The
Commissioner's office is located at 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1400, Toronto Ontario, M4W

1A8, and can be reached by phone at 416-326-3333.
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It should be noted that if confirmation to proceed with this request is not received within 30
days from the date of this fee letter, it is our practice to administratively close our file as it is
assumed that the requester is no longer interested in the records.

If you have any questions, please contact Program Advisor, Larissa Migus at 416-326-
9112.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

_
Kamini Heeralal-Khan
Manager (A)

Enclosure



The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

57 Fees
(1) A head shall require the person who makes a request for access to a record to pay

fees in the amounts prescribed by the regulations for,
(a) the costs of every hour of manual search required to locate a record;
(b) the costs of preparing the record for disclosure;

(c) computer and other costs incurred in locating, retrieving, processing and copying a
record;

(d) shipping costs; and

(e) any other costs incurred in responding to a request for access to a record. 1996, c. 1,
Sched. K, s. 11 (1).

(2) Repealed: 1996, c. 1, Sched. K, s. 11 (1).

Estimate of costs

(3) The head of an institution shall, before giving access to a record, give the person
requesting access a reasonable estimate of any amount that will be required to be paid
under this Act that is over $25. R.S.0. 1990, c. F.31, s. §7 (3).

Waiver of payment
(4) A head shall waive the payment of all or any part of an amount required to be paid
under subsection (1) if, in the head's opinion, it is fair and equitable to do so after

considering,

(a) the extent to which the actual cost of processing, collecting and copying the record
varies from the amount of the payment required by subsection (1);

(b) whether the payment will cause a financial hardship for the person requesting the
record;

(c) whether dissemination of the record will benefit public health or safety; and

(d) any other maiter prescribed in the regulations. R.S.0. 1980, c. F.31, s. 57 (4); 1996,
c. 1, Sched. K, s. 11 (2).

Review
(5) A person who is required to pay a fee under subsection (1) may ask the Commissioner
to review the amount of the fee or the head’s decision not to waive the fee. R.S.0. 1990,

c. F.31, s. 57 (5); 1996, c. 1, Sched. K, s. 11 (3).

Disposition of fees
(6) The fees provided in this section shall be paid and distributed in the manner and at the

times prescribed in the regulations. 1996, c. 1, Sched. K, s. 11 (4).

Regulation 460 / 823
Fees for General Records Requests
Search time: $7.50 per 15 minutes required to search and retrieve
records
Record preparation: $7.50 per 15 minutes required to prepare records for

release (2 min. per page)
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Photocopying:
Computer programming:

Floppy disks:
Shipping costs:

$.0.20 per page 4
$15.00 per 15 minutes if needed to develop a program to
retrieve information

$10.00 per disk

Actual cost of shipping, and any other costs incurred in
responding to a request for access to a record.

Fees for Personal Information Requests

Photocopying:
Computer programming:

Floppy disks:
Shipping costs:

$.0.20 per page

$15.00 per 15 minutes if needed to develop a program to
retrieve information

$10.00 per disk

Actual cost of shipping, and any other costs incurred in
responding to a request for access to a record.
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Invoice

Fee Invoice

Pagelofl

Ms, Christine Davies 06-12-2018
20 Dundas St. W, Suite 1039
Toronto, Ontario
M5G 2C2
CANADA
Request Number: G-2018-00815 Invoice Number: INV-00762
Request Date: 19-11-2018
Item Quantity Units Unit Price Unit Total
Application Fee 0.00 5.00
Reproduction (e.g., Photocopy and Computer Print Outs) 83.00 per page 0.20 16.60
Sub-Total: 21.60
Payment Received (5.00)
Sub-Total: {5.00)
Total: 16.60
Amount Due: 16.60

DETACH HERE

To ensure proper credit, please retum this portion with your payment.

.Request Number:
Involce Number:
Amount Due:

Make check payable to: Minister of Finance

Mail to:
400 University Ave 10th Floor Toronto, Ontario M7A 177

G-2018-00815
INV-00762
16.60

https://ws.foi.mol.gov.on.ca/Privasoft/AccessPro/Reports/GenerateReport.aspx?Commit=... 12/06/2018
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G O Christine Davies
» L D B LATT Direct Line: 416.979.4055

Fax: 416.591.7333

PA R T N E R S cdavies@goldblattpartners.com
—— Our File No. 18-1217

December 12,2018

Via Regular Mail

Freedom of Information & Privacy Office
Ministry of Labour

400 University Avenue, 10th FL,,
Toronto, ON

M7A 1T7

To Whom it May Concern:

Re: Kionna Horner and Primary Response Inc., Ministry of Labour Records
Your File: P-2018-00682 / GDD
Request Number: P-2018-00682
Invoice Number: INV-00724

Further to your letter of December 6, 2018, please be advised that we would like to proceed with
our request. Enclosed please find our cheque for $16.60 payable to the Minister of Finance.

Sincerely,
Ol P

Christine Davies
CD:lt/cope 343
Encl.

F:\18-1217\01233985.D0CX

Jl Goldblatt Partners LLP - Lawyers - 416-977-6070 - www.goldblattpartners.com
20 Dundas St. W., Suite 1039, Toronto, ON M5G 2C2

506 707
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Ministry of Labour

Freedom of information and
Privacy Protection Qffice

400 University Ave
10th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M7A1T7

Telephone : (416) 326-7786
Fax: (416) 314-8749

DEC 17 2013

Ms. Christine Davies
Goldblatt Partners LLP

20 Dundas St. W.
Suite 1039

Toronto, ON M5G 2C2

Dear Ms. Davies:

Thank you for your pa
request under the Free

yment in the amou

Ministére du Travail

Bureau de l'accés @ l‘infbrmation et
de la protection de la vie privée

400, avenue Université,
10e étage

Toronto (Ontario)
M7A1T7

Téléphone: (416)326-7786
T&lécopieur : (416) 314-8748

.Py_>
Zﬁ' Ontario

Our File —Notre référence

G-2018-00815 / LAM

Your File - Votre référence

ECEIVEY
18N 07 70

GOLBBLATT FARTNERB LLP

nt of $16.60 as the total cost of processing your
domn of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FIPPA).

Apart from the exceptions noted in our letter of December 6, 2018, copies of the
requested records are enclosed.

Sincerely,

Larissa Migus
Program Advisor

Enclosure
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Ministry of Labour Ministére du Travail
Freedom of Information and Bureau de I'acces a 'information et P"
Privacy Protection Office de la protection de la vie privée } >
1 ]

0 University Ave 400, avenue Université, ’. O t O
fI“C:,)th FII’(iJoi v 10e étage . V n arl
Toronfo, Ontario Toronto {Ontario)

M7A1T7 M7A1T7
: (416) 326-7786 Téléphone : (416) 326-7786
;:Ixe?hone Eﬂ 6; 314-8749 Télécoplieur: (416) 314-8749

Our File — Notre référence

G-2018-00664 / LAM

Eifff % &3 zﬂ 1 M \ RE@EWEE} Your File - Voire référence

n-
Ms. Christine Davies 0CT 22 7018 This is Exhibit "B" to the Affidavit of
Goldblatt Partners LLP oo, oy ar pARTNERS LLP Tanya Atherfold-Desilva, sworn
20 Dundas St. W. before me this ]i/day of January,
Suite 1039 Helen Faibo. a Commissioner, etg,,  2019. '
Toronto, ON M5G 2C2 Province of Ontario, for Goldblatt
Partness LLP, Banisters and Soficitors.

. Bxpires Novamber 10, 2021.

Dear Ms. Davies: v

This will acknowledge receipt of your fee of $14.00 under the Freedom of Information
and Protection of Privacy Act (FIPPA) for a copy of the following Ministry of Labour
records:

a) A Brief Employment Summary of all employment standards claims filed against
Primary Response Inc. for the time period from August 6, 2016 o present;

b) Copies of all inspection reports concerning Primary response Inc. created during
ministry Inspection Blitz's concerning the ESA along with any compliance tools
issued for any of the blitz's from August 6, 2016 to present;

c) A listing of all prosecutions with respect to violations of the ESA by Primary
Response in from August 6, 2016 to present;

d) Copy of the overtime averaging agreement under section 22.1 between Primary
Response Inc. and the Director of Employment Standards that expired August 5,
2016;

e) Copies of any applications for overtime averaging agreements made by Primary
Response Inc. to the Director of Employment Standards for the period from 2013
to present;

f) Any records relating to communications between Primary Response Inc. and the
Director of Communications considering the issue over overtime averaging
agreements for the period 2013 to present;

821
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2.

g) Any records of the Director of Employment Standards consideration of evaluation
of Primary Response Inc.’s overtime averaging applications or agreements from
2013 to present;

h) Copies of any applications by Primary Response Inc. to the Director of
Employment Standards with respect to excess hours under s. 17.1 for the period

2013 to present;

i) Copies of any approved applications of Primary Response Inc. under s.17.1 for
the period 2013 to present;

j) Any records relating to communications between Primary Response Inc. and the
Director of Employment Standards concerning the issue of excess hours
agreements for the period 2013 to present and

k) Any records of the Director of Employment Standards consideration or evaluation
of Primary Response Inc.'s excess hours applications or agreements from 2013
to present.

Apart from the exemptions noted in our decision letter of October 9, 2018, copies of the
requested records are enclosed.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 416-326-9112.

Sincerely,

O/Wﬁ ”/{/[ ?/\f’

Larissa Migus
Program Advisor

Enclosure
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KF Ontario

Ministry of Labour

Operations Division

Inspection Report

Employment Standards Act, 2000

Employment Standards Program

823

Inspection Date
June 22, 2017

Inspection Number
90019467

Employer Name

PONSE INC. o/a PRIMARY RESPONS

A A ey e s..'.-i 2 PR, A ARSI,
SERAS E:é‘svla’l‘{r%‘w?}ifsm USRS AR SR

¥iodsh

Unit No Street No. |Street Name PO Box Postal Code
60 MODERN M1R 3B6

City/Town Province mg‘;%%n: No. ext. Fax No.

SCARBOROUGH ON 1536 139 (416) 658-3707

AR

oy
PRy

The purpose of the ispection is to inspect the workplace, interview employees and employer and examine
records to determine compliance with various provisions of the Employment Standards Act 2000.

L A ey S e T e Gl G e T e N e e e BRI
e e e L

AR

| conducted an inspection to ensure conipliance with the Employment Standards Act, 2000. Payroll and
employment records for the test period of 2016-02-24 to 2017-04-28 were reviewed.

L—_ No, Contraventions of the Employment Standards Act, 2000 were not revealed at this time.

E: Yes, Contraventions of the Employment Standards Act, 2000 were revealed at this time.

Contraventions of the Employment Standards Act, 2000 were determined as follows:

« Payment of Wages

« Overtime Pay

« Public Holidays/Public Holiday Pay

» Hours of Work: Excess Daily or Weekly
« Vacation Pay/Vacation Time

« Deductions from Wages

As aresult:

A Notification of Compliance form has been issued requesting confirmation of compliance. The employer

has agreed to retumn the form by 2077/08/25.

Order to Comply # 80052106-CO was issued to comply with the public holidays/public holiday pay, payment
of wages, overtime pay, hours of work: excess daily and weekly, vacation pay/vacation time and deduction
from wages provisions of the Employment Standards Act, 2000, S.0. 2000, Chapter 41 by 2017/06/22.

Page 10f2
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The employer has agreed to conduct a self-audit for overtime pay, deductions from wages, unpaid

wages, and public holiday pay and period of 2016/1 1/28 to 2017/06/16 to calculate outstanding amounts
owed to employees. The results of the self audit are to be provided to this officer by 2017/08/25. Affected

employees are to be paid by 2077/08/25.

The results of the inspection do not affect a person’s right to file a claim if he/she believes a contravention of
the Act has occurred.

As part of the Ministry’s mandate to monitor levels of compliance, a re-inspection of this workplace may occur
at a later date.

Officer

Cw ' Date
Cindy Lanteigne 2017-06-25
Employment Standards Officer#862 ... . - .
Note: Pursuant to S. 93 of the Act, you are required to post this report in or upon your premises in
a conspicuous place where it is likely to come to the attention of the employees, for a minimum

period of 30 days from the date of issue.

v.05/20156

Page20of2
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COMPLIANCE ORDER
. }—>
Z"’ OntanO EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT, 2000
Statutes of Ontario, 2000, Chapter 41
ORDER #: DATE ISSUED:
80052106-CO June 22, 2017

ISSUED TO:
PRIMARY RESPONSE INC.

| find that you have contravened the Public Holidays/Public Holiday Pay provisions of the Employment
Standards Act, 2000.

Pursuant to section 108 of the Act, you are ordered to comply with s. 24(1)(a) An employee's public holiday
pay for a given public holiday shall be equal to the total amount of regular wages eamed and vacation pay
payable to the employee in the four work weeks before the work week in which the public holiday occurred,

divided by 20 by June 22, 2017,

| find that you have contravened the Payment of Wages provisions of the Employment Standards Act, 2000.
Pursuant to section 108 of the Act, you are ordered to comply with s. 11(1) An employer shall establish a
recurring pay period and a recurring pay day and shall pay all wages earned during each pay period, other
than accruing vacation pay, no later than the pay day for that period in accordance with O. Reg 285/01 s. 6
(1) Subject to subsection (2), work shall be deemed fo be performed by an employee for the employer (@)
where work is (i) permitted or suffered to be done by the employer in regard to training time for training
required by the employer by June 22, 2017.

| find that you have contravened the Overtime Pay provisions of the Employment Standards Act, 2000.
Pursuant to section 108 of the Act, you are ordered to comply with s. 22(1) An employer shall pay an
employee overtime pay of at least one and one-halftimes his or her regular rate for each hour of work in
excess of 44 hours in each work week or, if another threshold is prescribed, that prescribed threshold by

June 22, 2017.

[ find that you have contravened the Hours of Work: Excess Daily or Weekly provisions of the Employment
Standards Act, 2000.

Pursuant to section 108 of the Act, you are ordered to comply with s. 17(3) An employee's hours of work
may exceed the limit set out in clause (1)(b) if (a) the employee has made an agreement with the employer
that he or she will work up to a specified number of hours in a work week in excess of the limit; (b) the
employer has received an approval under section 17.1 that applies to the employee or to a class of
employees that includes the employee; and (c) the employee's hours of work in a work week do not exceed
the lesser of(i) the number of hours specified in the agreement, and (ji) the number of hours specified in the
approval by June 22, 2017.

[ find that you have contravened the Vacation Pay/Vacation Time provisions of the Employment Standards

Act, 2000.

Pursuant to section 108 of the Act, you are ordered to comply with s. 36(1) Subject to subsections (2) to (4),
the employer shall pay vacation pay to the employee in a lump sum before the employee commences his or
her vacation by June 22, 2017.

I find that you have contravened the Deductions from Wages provisions of the Employment Standards Act,

2000.
Pursuant to section 108 of the Act, you are ordered to comply with s. 13(1) An employer shall not withhold

Page 1 of 2
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wages payablé to an employee, make a deduction from an employee's wages or cause the employee to
return his or her wages to the employer unless authorized to do so under this section by June 22, 2017.

Reasons for Decision are attached.

Cindy Lanteigne
Employment Standards Officer #852

PURSUANT TO SECTION 93 OF THE ACT, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO POST THIS ORDER IN OR UPON
YOUR PREMISES IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE OR PLACES WHERE IT IS LIKELY TO COME TO THE

ATTENTION OF EMPLOYEES,
FOR A PERIOD OF 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUE

v.08/2014

Page 2of 2
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Ministry of Labour Ministére du Travail

f” Ontario

EMPLOYER/DIRECTOR APPLICATION FOR REVIEW INFORMATION
SHEET

HOW TO APPLY FOR A REVIEW OF AN EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS OFFICER’S DECISION

Anyone who disagrees with an order or a notice that has been issued against them, can
apply to the Ontario Labour Relations Board (OLRB) to have it reviewed.

Applications for review under the Employment Standards Acf, 2000 are heard and decided
by the OLRB. The OLRB is a quasi-judicial administrative tribunal. It makes its decisions
independently of the Ministry of Labour. . '

D IME L

If you are applying for a review, you must complete the application process described
below (See “Application Process — Steps 1 to 4") within 30 calendar days of the date
that the officer's order or notice was served. (If the order or notice was sent by mail, it is

generally presumed to have been served five days after the date it was mailed. If the
order or notice was sent by courier, it is generally presumed to have been served two
days after the courier takes it from the Ministry of Labour.)

The OLRB may extend the time for applying for a review if it considers it appropriate to
do so.

APPLICATION PROCESS - STEPS 1 TO 4
(How to File an Application for Review)

v STEP 1: OBTAIN THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW FORM AND INFORMATION
BULLETIN #24 FROM THE OLRB

You can obtain the Application for Review form (Form A-103) and Information Builetin
#24 (which provides more information about applying for a review) from the OLRB in the

following ways:
» by writing to the OLRB at 505 University Avenue, 2™ Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P1




« by telephone: 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), 416-326-7500, or 416-212-7036 (TTY)
o onthe Internetat http://www.olrb.gov.on.ca/english/FormsCasetype.htm

o Look under the heading "Employment Standards Act 2000” for Form A-103 and
Information Bulletin No. 24.

v STEP 2: FILL OUT THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW FORM (Form A-103)

You must include a general statement providing the reason you are requesting a review of
the officer's decision. You must also include a concise statement of the facts and events
you are relying on to support your request for a review.

You must also attach photocopies of all documents related to the officer’s decision. These
documents include the following: ’
x the officer's Decision Letter
= the officer's Order / Notice of contravention / Compliance order
. = the officer's Reasons for Decision
» the officer’s Worksheet(s)/Assessment Document(s)/Appendices

STEP 3: DELIVER PHOTOCOPIES OF THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW FORM AND
OTHER DOCUMENTS TO:
1. THE EMPLOYEE(S)
2. THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR
3. ANY OTHER PERSON WHO MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE APPLICATION

FOR REVIEW.

Before you file your Application for Review with the OLRB, you must deliver certain
materials to:

o the employee AND

o the Ministry of Labour, AND

« any other person whom you identify as potentially affected by the application for review.

The delivery requirements are as follows:

I. Materials that you must deliver to the employee(s) and to any other person who
may be affected by the application for review:

1. photocopy of your Application for Review form (Form A-103) that you have filled
out

and

2. photocopies of all the documents that the employment standards officer sent to
you with his or her decision
> For example, the employment standards officer may have sent you some or all
of these documents:
o the officer's Decision Letter
o the officer's Order / Notice of contravention / Compliance order
o the officer's Reasons for Decision

828




o the officer's Worksheet(s)/Assessment Document(s)/Appendices

and

—

3. a copy of the OLRB'’s Information Bulletin #24 — “Applications for Review under
the Employment Standards Act, 2000".

You may deliver these materials by hand, courier, fax or regular mail.

If you do not know the employee’s current address in order to deliver these materials
and want to know how the OLRB will process your review application, contact the
OLRB at 505 University Avenue, 2™ Floor, Toronto, ON M5G 2P1, Telephone: 1-877-
339-3335 (toll free), 416-326-7500, or 416-212-7036 (TTY).

1. Materials that you must deliver to the Ministry of Labour:

1. Photocopy of your Application for Review form (Form A~103) that you have filled
out

and

2. Photocopies of all the documents that the employment standards officer sent to
you with his or her decision
i For example, the employment standards officer may have sent you some or
all of these documents:
o the officer's Decision Letter
o the officer's Order / Notice of contravention / Compliance order
o the officer's Reasons for Decision
o the officer's Worksheet(s)/Assessment Document(s)/Appendices

and

3. If your application for review requires that you make a payment (see “Payment
Requirements” below for details), you must submit a cheque or money order for the
required amount made payable to the “Director of Empioyment Standards in trust’, or
alternatively you may submit an irrevocable letter of credit in the required amount made in
favour of the Director of Employment Standards, provided that the letter of credit is
acceptable to the Director. (A Letter of Credit information sheet that provides information on
the criteria that the Director generally uses in deciding whether a Letter of Credit is
acceptable, is available on the Ministry’s website at www.labour.gov.on.ca.)

How to deliver the materials to the Ministry of Labour

You can send the Application for Review Form and the other documents separately from
the payment (if one is required):

i.Application for Review Form and other documents: The Ministry of Labour prefers
that you deliver these documents by email or fax. Alternatively, you may deliver
them by regular mail. The least preferred methods of delivery are by courier or by

hand.
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ii.Payment: The Ministry of Labour prefers that you deliver the payment or letter of
credit by regular mail. Alternafively, you may deliver it by courier or by hand. Please
include the “tear away” portion of the Order with your payment or letter of credit.

Email: appforreview.directorofES@ontario.ca
Fax: 1-855-251-5025

Mail/Courier/Hand:
Director of Employment Standards
Employment Practices Branch
Ministry of Labour
400 University Avenue, 9" Floor
Toronto, ON M7A 177

PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS

The payment requirement that applies depends on 1) whether you are a director, an
employer, or a client of a temporary help agency and 2) the type of Order or Notice that you
are applying to review.

if you are a director applying for a review of an Order to pay wages issued against you
personally in your capacity as director, you are not required to pay any monies into trust
to complete your application for review.

If you are an employer applying for a review of an Order to pay wages, you must pay the
total amount of the Order (including the administrative cost) to the Director of Employment
Standards in trust. The payment must be received within 30 calendar days of the date
that the order was served®.

If you are an employer applying to review an Order to pay compensation or a clientof a
temporary help agency applying to review an Order to pay compensation, you must
pay the amount of the order or $10,000.00 (whichever is less) to the Director of
Employment Standards in trust. The payment must be received within 30 days of the
date that the order was served®.

if you are an employer applying for a review of an Order to pay fees, you must pay the
total amount of the Order (including the administrative cost) to the Director of Employment
Standards in frust. The payment must be received within 30 calendar days of the date
that the order was served*.

You may, as an alternative to making payment prior to the review, provide an irrevocable
letter of credit in favour of the Director of Employment Standards for the required amount
prior to the review. The letter of credit must be acceptable to the Director. (For information
on the criteria that the Director generally uses in deciding whether a Letter of Credit is
acceptable, please see the Letter of Credit information sheet available on the Ministry’s

website at www.labour.gov.on.ca.)
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If you are applying to review a Notice of contravention or a Compliance order, you are
not required to pay any monies into trust to complete your application for review.

#If the order was sent by mail, it is generally presumed to have been served five days
after the date it was mailed. If the order was sent by courier, it is generally presumed
to have been served two days after the courier takes it from the Ministry of Labour.

Your review application will not proceed if you‘do not make the payment or provide
an acceptable letter of credit.

v STEP 4: FILE YOUR APPLICATION WITH THE OLRB.

No later than 5 days after completing Step 3 (not including weekends, statutory holidays or
any other day that the OLRB is closed), file your application package with the OLRB. This
package consists of: _

1. The signed, completed original Application for Review form (Form A-103), and
2. A photocopy of the signed, completed original Application for Review form, and
3. Photocopies of the document(s) that the officer sent you with his or her decision.

Deliver or send your application to the OLRB using any method other than fax, e-mail or
registered mail, to:

The Registrar

Ontario Labour Relations Board

505 University Avenue, 2™ Floor

Toronto, ON M5G 2P1

Telephone: 1-877-339-3335 (toll free), 416-326-7500, or 416-212-7036 (TTY)

INFORMATION ABOUT THE REVIEW PROCESS

In most cases, a Ministry of Labour representative will not participate or be in attendance
during the review process.

Please tell the Ontario Labour Relations Board (OLRB) if you wish to communicate in
French or if you require accommodation because of a disability.

For further information about the review process, please refer to the OLRB Information
Bulletin No. 24.

v.04/2013
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REASONS FOR DECISION

' Employment Standards Act, 2000

Inspection Number: 90019467
Business Name: PRIMARY RESPONSE INC. .

Standard(s) At Issue:

1. Public holiday pay

2. Payment of wages

3. Overtime pay

4. Limit on Hours of work weekly
5. Payment of vacation pay

6. Deductions from wages

Evidence, Decision and Reason(s) With Respect to Each Standard at Issue:

As a result of investigations into multiple claims filed against the employer an expanded limited
inspection is being conducted. The investigation revealed the following employment standards
issues:

FINDINGS
Public Holiday Pay - s. 24(1)

The employer pays public haliday pay but not in accordance with section 24. (1) which states that
"an employee’s public holiday for a given public holiday shall be equal to the total amount of
regular wages eamed and vacation pay payable to the employee in the four work weeks before
the work week in which the public holiday occurred, divided by 20", If the employee's regular
wages in the four work weeks prior to the week where the public holiday occurs exceeds 40 hours
per week, then the public holiday pay will be more than 8 hours. For example if an employee
worked 44 regular hours each of the four work weeks prior to the week of the public holiday the
employee would be entitled to payment of 8.8 hours (44 hours x 4 weeks = 176 divided by 20 =
8.8 hours).

It was also found that the employer sometimes fails to pay public holiday pay where an employee
failed to work a shift before or after the public holiday but had reasonable cause to not work the
shift. Employees who fail, without reasonable cause to work all their last regularly scheduled day
of work before the public holiday or all of their first scheduled day of work after the public holiday
are not entitled to public holiday pay. (Note: this does not mean simply the last calendar day
before the public holiday and the first calendar day after the public holiday - it means the last
scheduled day of work before the public holiday and the first scheduled day of work after the
public holiday). If any employee fails to work either of those days, but had reasonable cause, he
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or she will still qualify for the public holiday pay entitlements. It was found that employees had
reasonable cause or were on approved vacation time off and they were not paid public holiday
pay or given a substitute day off with public holiday pay.

Excess Hours of Work Weekly and Averaging of Overtime Pay - s. 17(1) & s. 22(2)

It was found that the employer has averaging agreements with employees fo allow the employer
to average overtime over a two week period. The employer had an approval to allow averaging of
overtime hours over a two week period however the approval expired on August 5, 2016. The
payroll records also showed that there were some averaging periods where an employee worked
in excess of 88 hours and was paid at straight time for all hours.

The employer has excess hours of work agreements where employees agree to work up to 60
hours per week. However, the employer has an excess hours of work permit allowing excess
hours up to 55 hours per week. The payroll records showed that some employees worked in
excess of 55 hours per week. The employer is in contravention of the ESA, 2000 s. 17(3) —“An
employee's hours of work may exceed the limit set out in clause (1)(b) if (a) the employee has
made an agreement with the employer that he or she will work up to a specified number of hours
in a work week in excess of the limit; (b) the employer has received an approval under section
17.1 that applies to the employee or to a class of employees that includes the employee; and (c)
the employee's hours of work in a work week do not exceed the lesser of (i) the number of hours
specified in the agreement, and (ji) the number of hours specified in the approval’. The employer
is allowing employees to work in excess of the number of hours as set out in the approval for
excess weekly hours.

Payment of Wages - s. 11(1)

It was found that the employer failed to pay an employee for training where it was determined that
the training taken by the employee was mandatory training that was required as a condition of
continued employment. It is Program policy that time spent in training that is required by the
employer or by law as a condition of employment or continued employment will be considered
working time. It was also found that the employer sometimes failed to pay all wages earned in the
pay period on the pay day for that pay period. S. 11(1) requires that all wages earned in a pay
period be paid on the pay day for that pay period.

Vacation Pay - s. 36(1)

Section 36(1) requires employers to pay vacation pay in a lump sum before the vacation time is
taken. It was found that an employee took vacation time and wasn't paid vacation pay.

Deduction from Wages - s. 13(5)2.

Section 13(5) prohibits an employer from withholding wages, making deductions from wages or
causing an employee to return wages in certain circumstances, even though the employer hasa
written autharization from the employee to make the deduction in accordance with s. 13(3). One
example is where the deduction is made for faulty work. This provision prevents employers from
making deductions from an employee's wages because of the employee's mistakes, even if the
employee has authorized the deduction in writing. Without such protection, an employee could be
charged by way of wage deduction for every item or piece of work spoiled or rejected. Employers
who want to recover damages due to employees' faulty work may choose to sue for damages in
court, but they cannot make deductions from the employees' wages. Referees in decisions under
the former Employment Standards Act have held that no deduction could be made in the following
circumstances on grounds that they constituted faulty work: The claimant continued to drive a
company car that was overheated, thus causing severe damage; The claimant damaged a
vehicle when moving it at the employer's place of businéss; A salesperson damaged a car while
backing it into the showroom. It was found that the employer withheld wages from an employee to
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cover an insurance deductible because the employee was involved in an at-fault accident. Even if
the employee had signed an authorization to allow the deduction, which the claimant did not, the

authorization would be invalid.

Action(s) Taken by Officer:

Issuing Compliance Order #80052106-CO on June 22, 2017 requiring the employer to comply
with the hours of work limits, overtime pay, unpaid wages, vacation pay, deduction from wages,
public holiday pay provisions of the ESA, 2000.

Cindy Lanteigne
Employment Standards Officer #852

v.08/2014
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Primary Response Inc.

v. (s.21) & Des — ESA — Employer Appeal under s. 116.(c) of the

ESA (this file was closed, the parties reached a settlement agreement — file was adjourn

Sine Die for 9 months)

Primary Response Inc. v. (s.21), and Des — ESA — Employer Appeal under s. 116(c) of

the ESA

Primary Response Inc. v. (s.21), and director of employment standard — ESA Employer
Appeal under s. 116 (c) of the ESA

Primary Response Inc. v. (s.21), and Director of employment Standard — ESA Employer
Appeals — under s. 116(c) of the ESA

Primary Response Inc. v. (s.21), and Director of employment Standard — ESA Employer
Appeals — under 116 (c) of the ESA

Primary Response Inc. V. (s.21), and director of employment Standards - ESA Employer
Appeals — under 116 (c) of the ESA

Primary Response Inc. v. (s.21)- ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of the ESA

Primary Response Inc.

ESA

Primary Response Inc.

ESA

Primary Response Inc.

ESA

Primary Response Inc.

ESA

Primary Response Inc.

the ESA

Primary Response Inc.

ESA

Primary Response Inc
the ESA

Primary Response Inc
the ESA

Primary Response Inc

V. (5.21)& Des - ESA Employer Appeals — under .116 (c) of the

v. (s.21)and Des - ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of the
v. (s.21)and Des - ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of the
v. (s.21)and Des - ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of the
v. (s.21), and Des - ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of

v. (s.21)and Des - ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of the
. V. (s.21), and Des - ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of

. V. (s.21), and DES - ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of

. V. (s.21)- ESA Employer Appeals — under 116 (c) of the ESA
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